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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law arid Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd~ Newark 2, N. J. 
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. (· .: . 

li COURT DECISIONS - OTT•S INCORPORATED v. DIVI~ION OF ALCOHOLIC 
·

1 

BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIHECTOR AFFIHMED. 

· 0,'J'T·' S INCOHPORATED, t/a LAUREL 
. RUN IN;l\I, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-942·-60 . 

Def.endant-Appe1larrt 9 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL.~ 

Respondent. 
----~-------------------------------

Argued March 12, 1962 - Decided March ·29, 1962. 

Before J"udges Price :i Sullivan and Lewis. 

Mra Paul R11 Kramer argued the cause for appellant 
(Messrs:!): P:owell a~d Davis.? attorneys). 

Mr@ Samuel B .. Helfandj Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent (Mr. David D. Furman, 
Attorney General, attorney)o · 

( 

The opinion of the court was delivered by SULLIVAN, J.A.D • 

. . Appellant appeals from the order of the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control suspending its liquor license for twenty­
five days. The suspension was based on a determination that appellant. 
had fallowed, permitted' and suffered the sale, service and qelivery of . 
alcoholic beverages (a six-pack of beer) to a minor contrary to Rule 1 \ 
of State Regulation NoQ 200 · 

I The sole basis of appeal is that the State did not sustain the 
burden of proof of the violation because the person tentatively identified 
by the minor as the one who made the sale to hint was demonstrated to have 
been away from the premises when the alleged sale was made. 

We have re.viewed the record and ·find that there was· substantial 
evidence to support the Director~ s .. findings" Hornauer v o 'Div. of A)-cohplig_ 
Beverage Control, 40 ~ §.™*-.t) 501 (m. !?ll· 1956). ·· . '· \ . 

11he beer was found in the car occupie.d by the ,minors and inter- · 
rogation of them led to the instant charge against appellanto · At the 
hearing in the Division, the minor who made the purchase and his two 
companions who remained in the car while the· purchase was made, also 
minors, unequivocally.stated that the beer had been obtained ·at 
appellant's store v True, there was some uncertainty e;s to the identity 
of the person actually making the sale to .the mi~or. However, .. it has .. 
long been established by a se:r•ies of adm:l.nistrative rulings by the 
Director that th~ gravamen of th~ violation is a sale of alcoholic beverage, 
to a mino:r on the licensed premises., 1J.1he· identity of the particular 
'person making the sale need not be established. Such· administrative 
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· interpretation of its _own rules and .r·e·gulat.i.ons is- ent.:t.tl.e;d ta: great 
weight and will not. be· lightly. disturl)ed by the ·courts·. Kravis v. Hoc'k, 
137 N.J .rh. 252, 255 (~..11· _Qt.. 1948) ~ .Qt. In re Plainfield-Union Water 

"QQ.•., 57 !J.J6 §..UPfil:• 158,. 177 (Aru;i. fil.Yo 1959). -,J 
. "' 

Ap·pellant concedes that ordinarily the State ne.ed. not identify 
the person who made the alleged sale but avers that when the State- , 

· _ ttch~o.~es to del.imi t the suspects to :.one per-son.," and 1 t. then 1.s clearly 
. s~own that 1 t could not have been that person, ·the burden of proof of . 
e~tablishing a violation has not been mete · v 

. We do not agree that the State so lim-i ted 1 ts ca.se·.. Nor· do 
,.we agree. that it was clearly shown that i.t could not have be.en~ the 
person identified by the mino-r. 

The administrative ruling in. Re -Kessler· and S'ilver,, Bulletin 
S76, Item 6, relied on by appellant is not pertinent-i There., in view­
of the testimony, the.Director was unable to conclude that the minors 
had purchased alcoholic beverages from 'the particular· license.e-. 

· Here, the minors were fo·und with beer in thetr pos·ses:sion •. · 

t" 

They positively identified appellant.ts package store as the place where 
they bought the beere The Director believed theii-- story~. We. find no 
basis for setting aside his rulinge 

Affirmed •. 

i 
2. APPELLATE DECISIONS.- ZICARO v. NEWARK AND HOME· LIQ-UORS. 

FRANK ZICARO AND ANGELO ZICARO, ) 

Appellants, 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, J\..ND HOME LIQUORS 
(a corp. of N. J~), . 
· Respondents •. 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND O~ER 

. ~alvatore E. Intintola, Esq., .Attorney for Appellants. · 
Vincep.t P •. Torppey, Esq., by James E. Abrams, Esq .• , Attorney :f'or . 
. ·Respondent Municipal Board. 

Abe w. Wasserman, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Home Liquor·s. 

BY T:EIE-DIRECTOR; 

The Heare·r has filed the follo~ing Report herein: 

"This is, an appeal from. the action of r~spond.e~t Municipal 
Board on ~eptember 20! 1961, whereby it granteddthe transfer of plenary · 
retail distribution 1 cense D-66 from Tantleff Beef Company, Inc. 109 
Mulberry Street, to respondent Home L~quors for premises at ·552 Bioomfield 
Avenue, Newark., 

"Th~ petition.of appeal allege~ that-said action was.erroneous 
· for various reas·ons w}J.ich may be sumµiarized as follows: . . t< . 

(a) The transfer wlll deprive appellants of ~ome of 
their liveiihood; 

.·· (b) · There is a liquor store ha_ving a similar license. 
within 200 feet of 552 Bloomfield Avenue;· 
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(c) R~spondent Board did not take into consideration 
_the fact that a similar application had been denied 
five years ago and ignored the petition of p~operty 
owners, resid~~nts and businessmen in the neighborhood; 

' ,, . 
(d) '.I'.here· wer1e. a sufficient number of licensed places in 

the area to which the license was transferred; 

(e) Betterment of the neighborhood does not call for an 
additional outlet in that area~ 

(f) The decision of respondent Board was contra:t'Y to the 
weight of the evidence presented at the hearin·go 

.. ''At the hearj.ng held herein on December:. 7 ~ 1961, the transcript 
·of the proceedings before respondent Board and exhibits .showing the 
distance between. various licensed p:;remises wer·e, received in evidence,. 
in a~oordance with Rule 8 of State Regulation No(J. 15~ 

· ttAt the hearing below, Joseph Fo Melillo (Col.lncilman of the 
North Ward of the City of Newark) testified that he was appearing not 
in his officlal capacity but as an a.ttorney and because of the site _ 
to which the trans·rer. was soughto He testified that many residents in 
the .neighborhood had requested him to appear on their behalf and to 
1Voice objection. to· the transfer~ He: stated that efforts were being 
made to beautify the upper end of Bloomfield Avenue; that there are 
numerous licensees who dispense package goods within five or six 
blocks of the proposed premises and that, in his opinion, the transfe:r 
would be ~ great detriment to the area~ 

WY.Austin B" Johnson, tI:r (; .~ testified tha:t he is an attorney 
representing the owners of a bullding at 555-559 Bloomfield Avenue 
and extending over the City line to include 2 Bloomfield Avenue, 
Bellevitllee He testified that the transfer would adversely affect 
Bell Liquor Store whlch holds a. similar license for that part of the 
building kno"Wn as 2 Bloomfield .Ave:q.ue~ Bellevil).e, and thus affect the 
value of the entire building o · / 

nsabratore E¢ Intinto1a (attorney for appellants herein) stated 
that' he is President of Bloomfield Avenue Businessmen~s Association 
which objected to the.transfer6 He presented various letters objecting 
to the transfer, including a letter from Father DoQling, Pastor of St. 
Francis Xavier Churchp Abington Avenue and North 8th.Street, and a 
letter from North Ward Civic Pleasw.-ce Club to which was attae!hed a 
petition containing more than one hu.ndred names of objectorso He 
called attent:lon to the numerous ltcensed places in the area and 
stated that he a+so, appeared on behalf of Columbus Hosp:ttal located 
on North 13th Street, and that. the hospital is in the process of 
redevelopmentQ) 

"David Rosenstej.n (who conducts business under a plenary · 
retail consumpti9n liqense with a 'broad-package• privilege at 507 . 
Bloomfield Avenue), .Angelo Zicaro (one of the appellants herein, who 
is a partner in.a business under a similar license at 544 Bloomfield 
Avenue) and Appollo Poten (who owns a building at 326 Bloomfield Avenue 
and conducts a business at said a.ddress) testified that, in their " 
respective opinions, there wa.s no need for an add:J. tional · license of 
any clas~ at 552 Bloomfield Avenue.,. On cross-exa.mj.nation, David 
Rosenstein testified that he :J.s Chairman of the. North Ward Civic 
Pleasure Cl:u.b and that some of the signatures to the.petition.presented 
with the let·ter from the club wer.e solicited ·in his licensed premises and 
in. the li.censed premlses conducted by t.he Z1ca.ros and by Bell Liquors. 

"The eviclence shows that the licensed premises of Rosenstein 
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are a.bout 500 feet f_rom 552 Bloomfie.ld Avenue; the licensed '-~. 
premises 6f Zicaro ar~ about 75 feet from said premis~s~ and the~ 
licensed premises of Bell Liquors (in Belleville) are more fil1an ~-~O 
fe~t from said premises. In the City of Newark numerous other . 
plenary retail consumption licenses have been issued in thi.s area, 
but the n~arest pr~mises for which a plenary retail distribution .. '· 
license has been issued is more than 3,000 feet .from.552 Bloomfield 
Avenue. . :. .. 

''At the .close. of the public hearing respondent Board reserved. 
decision. · At a meeting held on September 20, 1961, Commissioner~, 
Cerefic·e . and Wal sack. voted to grant the appli~'ation for transf e·r ·i 

and Commissioner Marshall voted to deny s~id application • 

. ·
1 t•As. to (a): It. has been consi.stently held that the mere fact 

that an appellant might suffer l.oss of busi:he-ss by th~ transfer :or 
. a license is not a _proper reason to deny such application. In 
Kelley v. Manalapan, Bulletin 5.31, Item 3, Coµunissioner Driscoll 
'said: 

' ' 

•An issuing authority is not obligated,·to cqnsider, 
when reaching a d'etermination of whether ~o· grant 
a liquor application . whether the fin~ncia+ in-terests 
of any_pre-existing i1cense will_ be promoted or 'harmed. 
The test· in the issuanc-e- of liquor license~ is the . 
welf ar~ of the entire co.mmunity and not th~ interference 
with t~e privat.e rights of any individual.,' 

-"See alEJo Knast & Krause v •. Camden et al., 1;3ulletin 810, 
Item 2; Triangle · Corpora ti on et al.. v.. Camden et al. , 
Bulletin 1276, Item l .• 

· . . ''As to (b): Sect1o:q. . .3. 29· of the Revised Alcoholic· Beverage 
O;rdinances of Newark provides --(with exceptions not , here ma t·erial) 
that no plenary retail distribution license, except renewals for 

. the·: sam.e premises and transfers from person to person, shall be 
granted or trat)sfer made t<b othe·r premis:es within a distance of 
one thousand feet from any other premises then covered by a plenary 
retail distribution license. It appears, that· the premises at 552 
Bloomfield Avenue are more than one thousand. feet from any other 
premise·s in th~ City of Newark f.or which ,a plenary .retail ~is- · 
tribution license has been issued.. While the. premis.es at 2 Broad 

. ·stree·t, Belleville, may properly be· C;ons:idered in det.ermining 
whether there are sufficient lic:ens.e's in the. vicinity, they should 
not be considered in construing the Newark ordinance. 

. "As to (c), (d), .(e). and (f) :·. I.t appea·ri3- th~t ·on October 7., 
I95iv1 the then member.a of res,pondent, Board denied a transf,er of a 
plenary retail ,distribution l.icense to 548 Bl.oomfl-.eld Avenue. Ho~-

. ·eve·r, no present member o:f the Board was a mem'ber' ther·eof. in 195.4· 
Where the municipal issuing· authority reasonably ·enterta:l.:ns the . 
·0_plnion that 1 t is in the· public. interest to. do, so, it is· f;ree 
t'o alter an earlier policy de·t·e,rminat'ion and~ this is pa-rticularly 
true whe.re it was made by pr'ed;e,ces.sor member:s who no longer hold 
off ice IP Lubliner et . al' v. Paterson e·t al.' 33 N • .r. 4·2s (Sup. Ct. 
1960). ·The weight to be accorded· to petitions 1~ a matter within 
the discretion of the issuinK. authority.. Dunster v •. Be-rnards~ · 
Bulletin 99, Item 1. _It has· be~n ... decide:d· in numerous .cases that' 
the que·stion as. to the number· of· ~icenses which should be permitted 
.in any given ar.ea of a municipality must be decided in the sound 
discretion of the lssuing .. auth.ority. Miles et a.L. v. Paterson et al .. , 
.Bullet:in 1.306, .Item 2. In this c·a.:s:e the license was transferred to 
·p.remises. on one of the pr_incipal busine-ss streets ·or Newark. 

i 

·''After reviewing ·all the evidence and. the exhibits_, I conclude 
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. ~tba~ appell~p.ts. have ·not stistained the . burden.· of'· p~oof iri '~hewing. ··· 
··that. the ~.ction of· respondent Board tr1as erroneous, . Ru.le. 6 ·~( · · .· 
. State· Regulation No. 15 •. §biloh .Baptist Church v. Atlantic Cit;r .. 
et al.! Bulletin 1)87, Item 2;,_.Helms Vo Newark et al11; ~':llletin ... 
1398, Item 3; Jacobs v. Newarit~·et al;/,. Bulletin i39·s,. Item 4• · .. 

·,'"t ."For .the . reasons aroresaid; it. is reconuhended.· · tha.~· ah. orc!i~:r. 
be· e.ntered · affirming. the action of. respondent Board· .and"' dismissing 
the· appeal• tv. · . 

' ' ' 

, ·· · .. No .. exceptions ·fo :the Hearer•s·· Repo~t ·were .filed. ·with·me. · 
within the time limited by 1'ul~ 14 of. state R~gulatiort ·No~· 15·· 

·:\· ·. · .:· ·. · . · · Having carefully c~nsidered. the. entire.· .l'ecord .,.herein·, tn~" 
, . ·· c.luding. the tes·timony taken, exhibits 'introduced ·1nto ·evidence at.· 
' . the hearing of the a·ppeal and.the Hearel"·'s Report;.II qoncur in·the. 

fi;ndings. and conol'.llsions of ~he . Hearer and :adop.t them·· as my . con:--. . 

" ,· 

·:·· 

; .. oiusions herein.· . Henceit I ·shall enter e.n qrder as recommended•· 
: ~·· • ' I , , ' I • • ' • ' ' ' ' ·~ , , , 

Ac~ordingly~ it is on'this 2)d day or Ferbruary~_1962, 

.. . .. ORDERED th~t the ac~ion of respondent Municipal Board 
. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City.of Newark be and the 

same is hereby ~Jfirmed and the appeal herein; be and the same 
is hereby dismissed. · · 

WILLIAM HO'WE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR · . . ' 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ NUISANCE (HOMOSEXUALS) - HOSTESS 
ACTIVITY ~· PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED;- FOR 45 .DAYS. 

In the Matter. of·· Discj_piinary · 
Proceedings against · 

32 CLUB, INC~ . . 
t/a LATIN QUARTER 
47 Pennington:-Street 
Newark 2, Ne J .a . 

' . 

Holder of Plena+y Retail Consumption 
License C-347, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark@ 

' . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~~~-~~----~~-~-~~~-~~~--~-~-~--~---~-~~~ ' 

Irving J9 Zwillman, Esq.o, Attorney for Defend~nt-licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, Appe~ring for Division of ,Alcoholic 

· ·Beverage Controle 

B~(-,THE DIRECTOR~ 
. . : ~ '· . . 

., 
· The Hear~r has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant PlEladed not guilty to the r911owing chiKges: .. 

v1. On August:l, lo, 27, ·september. 2 and 3,.1961,iyou 
. ·allowed, permitted and suffered yo~ licensed place 
· of business to be conducted in suBh manner as to 
. beco~e a nuisanc~ iri that you •llo~ed, .Permitted and 
·sUffered persons who.appeared to bf3 homosexuals, e.g. 
females .j.mpersonating males, in. E~nd ·upon" your .licens·e~ 
premi's es; allowed,.· permitted .and suffer~d such persqns 
to .f..requent and congregate in nnd· .upon your. licensed 
premises J and otherwise oonduct.ed ·your iicensed pla.ce 
or business in a manner offensive to commo.n de·cency"a.nd· 
public morals; in violation of Rule 5 or-.state Regulation 
No. 20·.. ·,. ,· . . " . . . 
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On Saturday night September 2 and early Sunday 
morhing, September 3, 196l, you allowedi permitted 
and suffered a female employed on your .icensed 
premises to accept beverages at the expense- of or .. 
as aglft from customers and patrons; ln violation 
of Rule 22 of State Regulation Noo 20eV 

"Five. ,ABC agents testified at· the hearing held herein. 
They testlfied. with reference to four.visits which were made to 
defendant's premises, namely, on August 1, 1961, August 101 1961 1 
August 27; 1961j and September 2 and the early morning hours on. 
September 3.? 1961~ The pri~cipal testimony was presented· by Agents 
8 1 J and R, and, the other two age~ts corroborated all or part of 'their 
testimony 8 · .: · 

• ~I\ 

"Agent S. testlfied that he and other ABC agent~ were in the ·~i 
premises from 2:20 p .. m$ to A· p.,mig on August lo Heet·estified· that 
there were seven males .and three females in the premises; that a man 
known to him as I w Bert t was tending bar and. that the three females 
who were seated .. at the bar attracted his atte:ntiono Two of thes.e, . 
f P.males (who wore dungarees and male-type shii·ts and who wore no ' 
facial make-up),con.tinually displayed affection toward the, third _ 

. female (who wore norlllal,; female attire). One of the females who -
wore male attire hugged.and kissed the third female several times. 

··in reply to a remark made by one of the agents concerning the 
conduct of thes~ females;> Bert said •YouTknow they.are like three­
dollar bills'1 They don~t niess·around with outsiders, but you have to 
get to lmow them befqre they will bother with., you.,~ . 

I , 1 , 

"Agerit S testified that he and another ABC agent visited 
the premises from 1:25 pome to 2:55 p.me on August 10~ He testified 
that there were three ·males and five females in ·the premises; that 
Bert was again ·J:;ending bar and that four of tt1e fem!,le~ were . 
seated. toge.their, a.t the barl\ Two of these four females wore dungarees 
and ·mal~-type sbLt'ts ,and ha.d no facial make-up@ He testified that 
at times· these· fottr .. pla.ced ·their arms around ea.ch other's waist or 
·shoulder0 

·-,,_,,,"''·"'~,,,,,,,,,,,_~ "Agent J' testifled that he .and another ABC. agent· visited I 

'the_ premises front 12; 1+5 p. m ~ to l: 10 pms on Augus 't 27 e He testified 
that there were,· twenty males and thirty females ··in the premises; 
that _there were three ma.le bartenders, including one known as *Lucky', 

··and that seven of the females attracted his attentiontll These seven 
wore dungarees and male-type shirts and wore no facial.make-up. He 
ob9erved some of the females so attired hugging and at times kissing 
other females who wore normal female attiree On ~ross-examination, he 
testified.that he heard no conversation between these females and 
that neither agent spoke to any of the bartenders~ · 

HAgent n ·testified that he and another ABC agent visited 'the· 
.premises from 9:20 p~mo on September 2 until 1:20 a~mo on September 
31 when .they.identified themselves. He testified that, when they 
entered, .there were eight males and seven.females in the premises; 
that 'Lucky' and another male w~re tending bar and that Anthony . 
Faliveno .. was ·walldng around_,, The seven females a·~~tract~d hi_s attention 

·oeca.use they· were seated in a group and because fOUl""Of· them wore· 
dungarees and loafers and had no facial make-up. He stated that one 
of the four danced wj;th a female who wore· normal female attire. Eight 
other females entered while the agents were present and only two of 
:these females wore normal female attireu Agent R testified that, when 
the other agent asked ~Lucky' :tf these females were lesbians, •Lucky' .. ' 
rAplied· ~I ·_don~t lcnow nothing.' When he questioned Faliveno, ~he ~atter 
.re-plied •How am I supposed to know what they are? u 
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"On behalf of defendant, Louis Anderson (who had been- identified. 
as 'Lucky' by the agent) and Anthony Faliv<~no t;est.5-fied as to Charge 1 • 

. ""Louis Anderson testified that. he was tending bar when an 
ABC agent asked hinr if he knew a lesbian and that he replied •Do you 
know one .when you see lt? How?' Anderson dented that he saw ~ny 
f ema.le kissil'.J.g or embra.eing another female~ .1, . 

, "Anthony Faliveno testi.fied tha.t he :lsl manage1~ of the licensed 
premises and that he :r·emem.bers seeing the two ABC agents i'n the 
pr,~mises on the evening of September 2 d He~ den:ted that he perm1 ts 
lesbians on the premises and says that he walks up and down to watch 
everything. He stated that many women 'in the whole country' dress 
in very masculine attire and denied that he saw female patrons kissing 
or fondling each other.. He denied that he· ever employed a· bartender· ; 
named Bert, but qualified this by stating .\~tl.nless he worked there, .three 
or four days. ' - · · 

• I • 

"After c6nsidering all 'the evidence herein as to Charge 1, 
I am satisfied that the Division has proven the violation therein by 

,· a fair preponderance of tre evidence. Re Ca.relis, Bulletin 1393, 
Item 2; aff 'd., sub n2J!\e Car-elis v$ DivisiQl} __ o..f....AJ.c .. oholic Be:v:erage 
Control, by Appellate Division on Dec. 21, 196L. The facts in this~ 
case are substantially the same as the facts in the cited case. Hence 
I recommend ~hat ·defendant be found guilty as to Charge 1. 

• J • • 

''The only evidence to support Charge 2 is that gtven by Agent 
R who testified that, about one hour after the agents entered on 
September 2, Mrso Avant Anderson played the piano for fifteen . -
minutes; thereafter played the piano for another fifteen minutes and 
at some time during the evening, accepted drinks purchased for her 0; 
the agents. Mrs,, Avant Anderson testified that she has been married 

. to Louis Anderson (the bartender) for twenty-three years; that she 
·was never an, entertainer; that she played while waiting for her 
husband,., a.nd that she is not and never was employed by defendant 
corporat1on0 The ag~nts admit there was no entertainment and no 
other music, except a juke-·box.11 on the premises~ Anthony Faliveno 
denied tha:~ Mrs. Anderson was ever employed by defendant and· testified 
that the· piano is very old and.Ls p&ayed only occasionally by patrons 
In order to establish employment on licensed. premises it is not $ 

necessary to show thrit the persoQ has been paid for his services~ 
Nevertheless, under the facts of this case I conclude that the Division 
has not es .. tablished by a fair preponderance of the ev·idence that Mr~ 

0 

Anderson was an employee of' the corpora.tiono Hence, it is recommended 
_that defendant be found not gutl ty as to ChaJ~ge 2.f/ . . . 

nnefendant has a prior record.. Effectlve June 23, 1958, the 
Director suspended-for twe:n.ty-f:tve days the license which defendant 
then held for premises at 132 Orchard Street after defendant pleaded 
!!Q!! .!]11 to _charges of permitting bookmaking and a lottery. .Bulletip 
1237, Item 4@ Effective January 3~· 1961» the local issuing authority 
suspended defendantVs li'cense for twenty days for selling during. 
prohibited hours.,. It is recommended, therefore, that an order be 

. entered herein suspending defendant's license for forty days· because 
of the finding of guilt as to Charge 1 (B.~J1ubinroi"t.j Bulletin 1356, 
Item 2; Re Car~, suPrB:,,; Re Bori~~e-ws~ .. Bulletin 1,4.05, Item 3), and 1

• 

for a:r:further period of five days because of the two dissimilar 
violations committed within the past five years (Be Schwebel,, . 
·Bulletin 1431., Item 7), making a total suspension.of forty-five days." 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were r1ied within the time 
limited by Rule 6 of State Regula ti.on No"' 16 Q • . 

Having carefully considered the entire record he1 .. ein, including 
the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's Report, r· concur in 
the findings a.nd conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendationfi 

./. 
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Acco~dingly, it is on this 2Jd day of February, 1962, 

OHDERED that Plenary Retail ConsumHtion License C-347, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control of the· 
City of Newark to J2 Club, Inc.·, t/a Latin Quarter, for premises 
47 Pennington Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for forty,:--five (45) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, March .5, 
1962, and terminating at 2:00 aom. Thursday, April_ 19, 1962 .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING CIRCUM~ 
STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS .; FOR PLBA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK JG WASILEWSKI 

) 

) 

t/a BRIDGE TAVERN ) 
1 Soo Bay Avenue 
Highlands, Na J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Betail Consumptton ) 
License C-9, ·1ssued by the Mayor and 
Council or·the Borough of Highlands. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nicholas Sylvester Lacorte, Esq~, Attorney for the licensee. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, EsqG, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!QI! vul t to a. charge alleging sale ,on 
January ·19, 1962, of alcoholic beverages to six minors (three age 
16, one 19 aJ?.d ·two 20), in violation of Rule 1 of State Regµla tion 
No. 20. 

Absent previous record and considering this to be an 
aggravated violation by reason· of the tender age of three of the 
minors, I shall suspend the license for forty days, ,with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net puspension of tpirty­
five days. Cf. Re Beglez, Bulletin 1411, Item 2~ 

Accordingly» it is on this 21st day of February, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
iss·ued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands to 
Frank J e Wasilewslti.s> t/a Bridge Tavern, for premises 1 So. Bay 
Avenue, Highlands, be and the same is hereby susp~nded for . 
thirty-five (.3 5) days, commencing a. t 2: 00 a:Jn. Monday, February 
26, 1962, and terminating at 2:00 a~m• Monday, April 2, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 



BUl.:LE1,IN. 14.4,4 PAGE 9. 

AAIU~s·rsa 
T1>t1.1l number or rcrsons urr~sted .. ' ............. - ......... - ..................... - .................... - ..... .. 

l.ltc1Jns.ecs and· c111.ployoes ................... "' ... .... .. 19 
Bootleg~ers ~ .. M ~ • ~ •• ~ .......... - - ~ l~ 

stlZURESa . 
Nof'or 'lt'ehlcles .. cars ................. ~ ........... "' ................................ · ..................................... ... 
st I l lt • over 50 Qallons ........................................................ · .... ;.' ............................ . 
"'1sh .. Qal l011ia .., .... aa ... i9 lllf> .. ffl .... ,.,. .... "" ................ "'fl ......... ~ "' .... r,. "' ..... en • .,. ... . 

Distilled ~lcohollci.bevoraieS .. ~Pllons - ..... ~. ~ ~ ~. - ..... ~ ~ ~ .... 8. ~ .... ~. ~ .. ~ 
Win~ • ;ellons • • • - ••• ~ ~ - Q • - ~ " ••• ~ • ~ ~ ~ • ~ ~ ~ ~ • ~ •• N ~ ~ • ~ • - ~ • - • 

Br~111ed malt alcohol le bevera2cs .. Qol lone ............................ · ................ ., ............................. .. 
RETAii. l.lCENSEESa . · · · 

Preinlsies ln~pected - ·- ................................................... · ................. ..,. .. .,. ................. .. 
Premises where oleohol lc beveraQes w@re geuged .............................................. .., ............... .,. .... .. 
Bottles QB\Jged - ~ • • ~ • - • - ~ •• ~ ~ • - • ~ - ~ ~ ~ Q ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ • ~ • w • ~ • - •• q • o - • 

Premises where violations were found - • - • • ~ • ~ ~ •• ~ q 4 " ~ •• ~ ~ ·~ ~ ~ •••••• Q •• 

Violations found ..,, ~ ......... di ........... .., IQ - ..... "lt /SQ .,. ~ CJ IC/ • d) i.. ~ 4'I • ..,, 1(1 C1' _ ,,. ...... QI "4!11 .. .. 

Re~. I~ sl~n not posted ...................... - ~ o1·her mercani·i !e bvsiness ... ... ... ... ... .. '* 
Application copy not available·- ..... ~ ..... 26 ProhH:Med .si~ns ........ ""..,.,,. .... ~...... 2 
Unqvollf ied employees .. .., ...... "" ................. 24 lmprnpeir beer faps - ... .., ... .. .. ... ... .. ... 2 
Disposal permi·t rlecessary - ................. ~ .. 5 Other vlolatio!'\S - ...... ~ ... ... ... .. ... ... .. H 

STAT~ LICENSEESa · 
Premises Inspected· - ~ • • ~ -·~ m ~ "~. ~ ~ • ~ ~ ~ - o - • ~ - ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ - • - ~ 4 e. - • 

License eppltcatians investiQated ~ .. ~ ~ • - ~ ~ •• d ~ e - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ Q n ~ D ~ - m ~ ~ • ~ • - -

CO~LAINTSi 
Complaints assigned for 3nvestn~atlon ~ o ~ • ~ ~ ~ •• ~ ~ - - ~ d·. o. - 4 - ~ ~ ~ ~. ¢ m 4 ~ - ~ 
lnvcsti~atio~s co111pleted ~ ~ ~ • 0 - ~ 4 ~ ~ q 4 - ~ ~ ~ ~ • ~ - o - q • 4 - - • - ~ • - ~ • ~ • ~ •• 

lnvcsti1Zations peni:Hn~ "" ·~ ............ "" ....... - · ...... .., ....... .,, ...... - .......... - - ........... <D ........ .,, ... ~ q - .., ... 

LABORATORY& . .. 

'' 

78~ 
557 e,a76 
100 
110 

Analyses ll}(;Jde ~ ~ ~ - • • • ~ - • • • ~ ~ ~ Q ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ • ~ ~ ~ - - • ~ ~ ... o ~ - - 2~7 
Ref ills from licensed premises ... bot"Hms ~ "' "' ............................. ~ ..... .., ... .. .... .. ... .. .. ... .. ... .. .. .. 20 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - ~ ~ ~ q 

0 
- ~ - - - - G • ~ .... ~ q ~ a ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - • • • • • 30 

IDENTIFlCATIONc 
Criminal fingerprint identtf!eation$ made.., ............... "" .. .,. ....... "",,, ... ., ............................ .,. .... 
Persons f inierprinted for non-criminal purpose! - - - ~ • ~ ~ 4 • Q ~· ~ • - ... ~ • ~ ~ ... ~ - • Q - - • 

Identification contects made with other enforcelii@flt agencies - ~ 9 - - • ~ - - • ~ • ~ ~ - - • - • ~ 
Motor vehicle identifications via No Jo State Police teletype - ~ • ~ ~ .. ~ ~ - ~.~ - • • ~@ - - • ~ 

DISCIP~INAf\Y PROCEEDINGS; . 
Cases transmitteci to.m.inlcipaUti~s ......... ~ ........... .., ....... - ... .., ........... .,,. ... ~ "' "' - ............... - .. ... 22 

Violations involved~.~··~ - ~ ~ ~ - - • 0 
Q - • ~ ~ • • 

0 
... ~ - ~. - - $ ~ ~. 4 ~ 0 - Q - -· 25 

Sales fo min.:.rs .. - - .. 0 0 .. .. .. ... ... .. ... .. Ul Sale of el ca bevse on cndi t (local Ree.) l 
Sale durinQ prohibited hours - $ • - - q - 9 F~ilure to close premises during 
Permitting hostesses on prer1ises .. "" .. .. .. 2 proh .. hovrs .. .., - .. .. ... ... ... ... ... .. .. l 

Cases instituted at Division·· - - ~ - - • - - 0 ~ 4 
-

0
·• • ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 ~ ~ ~ • - - • • • ~ • - ~ • • 27 

Violations involved - - • - • ~ ~ - - ~ • ~ ~ Q ~ ... ~ 9 ~ - $ - • 
4 ~ ~ ~ ~ -

0 
• e ~ ~ • - • - - • ~8 

SCJle to man·:>rs - - ~ ........................... ~ H Permlttin2 bookmckin~ on premises - • - l 
Sale durins prohib~ted hours ......... "' ......... 7 PerrnittinQ loHery activit~ (numbers, 
PeriDittin.J? immoral activity on prem ........ .., - :S horse rece pools) ........... - • - 1 
Per mitt ini? hostesses on premi.ses ...... - ... • .. !i Sale below f Hed pr ice ... - ~ - - - ... • l 
Possessing contraceptives on prem. - ....... •1:: 2 Sele to intox~cated person - .. - ..... • - 1 
Poss~ssifli liqvor not truly labeled - - ~ • ~ 2 Serving womeo at bar (local reQe) • - • 1 
fr&Jd and front o • - • ~ •• ~ • ~ • 4 

- - - 2 Permittin~ foul language on prem. • - - 1 
Conductl~ business es nuisance - • • ~ ~ ~ ~ 2 Permfttting breMlS on pre~ises ~ ~ • • • 1 
failure to afford v iiaw during prob. hrs. • .. A Permitting ~eri>l hlg (slot mechines) 
Alloi;in!i females at bar (local reg .. ) .. ... ... .. A on premises - - ...... - ...... - ...... - l 
Combination sale - - ... • - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ ~ d - ! S~le to non-members by. clvb - • - • • • l 
Sele at discount q • - - - ~ - •• ~ p - v ~ 1 Failure to fiAe notice of ~hf.flQe 
Possessilli indecent matter ....... .., ...... "' ... ... l in eppl ic·ation ....... 0 .. ... .. .. A 
Possessin5 slot mechines on premises Q - - ·- A . · 

Cases brought by municipalities on o~n initiative and reported to ~ivision • .. • • • ~ ~ - ~ - • • - • 26 
t/iolations involved • - .......... - ... - • .. - ~ .. - .. - ....... • - .. • ... - ...... .,. ... "' .................... - :52 

Sale to minors - - - .. ~ - - d ~ - ~ ~ • - 17 Per~itiinQ'i!OOlOral activity on prea. - - l 
Sale durin5 prohibited hours - - - - - - - 3 Pefiaittini gemblini (pool) on prem • .,.,·;.. .. 1 
Permitti11Q brewls on premises - ~ .. - - .. - 2 feHure to afford view into premises 
HindotinQ i1westiiefi1)ll ....... "" ... .,. - - .. - g dvring prohibited hours .. - - ... "' .. 1 
Conductin2 business es nuisence ., .,. ..... - ... 2 Employin2 badender 1;1/0 ldentificl?ition 
Failure to close pr em. during proh. hrs. "' .. 2 card (local ree.) ... - - ............. . 

HEARINGS HEL.O AT OIV!SIONi 
ToiBl nurr.ber of hearings held ~ 0 

- - • ~ • • • - • -
4 

- • ~ ~ - ~ ~ • " • - ~ • ~ • • ~ • - - ~ • ~ -- 4' 
·Appeals - • - ~. •• ~ - a·.·.-· 4 ~ ~ ~ • 6 Seozures ~ ~ • ~ - - ~ • • • 6 

• ~ • • •• 1· 
Disciplinary proceedtnQs ............ - .. .., "" - - 22 T~rn revocDtions .., ~ '° - .,. 1> - ........ .:.. - A 
Eli(llbility - ... ., ..... - ........... .., ........ .., .. - .. 12 Applicat& 1:ms for Aicens® ... - .. - .. - .. .. l 

STATE ~ICENSES AND PERMITS lSSUEOi 
Total nvnber issued ~ ~ • • - ~ Q - • • • -

0 
- - Q • • - ~ - ~ • - ~ - - ~ - ~ - = ~ • - c • ~ - - • 1~008 

Licenses • - -. - ~ - ~ ~ ~ - 4 - - ~ • ~ - 4 · - ' Wlne permits ~ • - ~ - 4 ~ 0 .... ~ ~ ~ 1 
Solicitorsi perinih - ........ - ..... - .... .., .... .., 47 MiscellMeovs permeh ... - .................. 161 
E~loyment permits ........ - ... .., .. - - - ..... - .. U~2 Transit in:si.tania .......... - .... "' ....... - '22 
Ois~osal permits - ......... - ... - ... - ........ - .. .. 79 Trunsit cedif ici:r~es - ........ - • - ..... - 2 
Social ~ffi:slr pern'I ts ..... • ...... - ....... .,. .. ··, ..... ,25! 

OFFICE OF AMJSEHENT GAN£S cmHflOI...# 
Llc,nses is~ued M. - ••• ~ - 0 ~. 4 ~. 4 • ~ l41i Enforc~mcnt files.est~bll~hed - - ~ • - - 18 

I 

, I'' 

Dafodt Apr 11 5, 1962 
IJil.l..IMl UOUE DAVIS 

0§ redor of Alcoholic Bevt)r (ltlO Contrnl 
Comini r:;si1)1\<~r of /\rrt•~wrncnt Gair~ns Conhol 
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6 ~ SEIZURE - . FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION. OF ILLICIT.· 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - APPLICATION OF OWNER AND CLAIMANT FOR 

. RETURN OF MOTOR .VEHICJ.JE DENIED FOR FAlLURE. TO ESTABLISH GOOD· ,;;. 
·FAITH ~ MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEYf!;RAGES ORDERED FORFE'ITEll.·~ .. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on · ·s 
·October 23, .1961 of a quantity of 

Case No" io,_695 

-alcohol.and .an ·Oldsmobile convertible ) 
·. in :a public highway at White Horse 
. Pike~ Route 130, Collingswood, in the· . ) 

County of· Camden and State of New Jerseyp 

ON HEARING.· 
.· CONCLUSIONS .. 

AND ORDER· 
. . 

------------~----------------~--------~~--~-. . . . 

Do:r-.othy_ ·Lowe, Pro se IP ·. · · ·: · · '· · • · 

I e. ·.Edward.· Amada, ·_Esq. 1 . appearing for the . Divi..sioti. o.f .Alcoholic.'_.· 
.. · , · · · ·Beverage. Controio. · ... · 

., 

. BY THE DIRECTOR:· 
- ,-. .... 

. . . . . 

. The Hearer has fil~d ·the r ollowing Report herein·~- . · •, ~ . 
. . 

"This matter came on for hearing pursuant"to the provisions 
of Title· 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New ·a:ersey and State·. ·'/· .· 
Regulation No~ 28, to determine whet~er 18 - two-quart 'Mason'·, jars :·' 
of alcohol and an Old·-smo bile convertible, described· iri .an inven~o.ry : .. , ...... 
P.ereinafter referred to,.seize_d on O<;:tober 23, _1961 at.White .. Hors~.-.. ::>-:.·: 

. ··~ike 51 Route· 130, Collingswood, New Jersey; constitute unlawful. pro·perty 
·and ·should· be for$.f}i ted o ... · ·· · · :·~, c • .. ·· 

.. ~. ... : · . 

... _:_:-" ·-~_; .. :~~When :the matteI8- came on· for hearing pursuant·'_'tcFR~s~/.::>L·~·:_ 
33 :1~66, .. ~n appearance' -:-was ente;red on behalf of the.·. regis.t_e·r.~d.;. 
';owner ·who sought 1 ts return a: , . ' .. : . . . . •' .. 

:,. ~. -- - · .. 

. . · "No ·one.· appeared to.· oppose forfefture. of the. ai·coh.o.l:f.G · .. · 
.. beverages_~ · · .. · . . .. 

I, ,-,·,,L•;\•':;· -

. . . . ·. . ', .. ·': . . . .: : .. ·.·> .. ' .. ::"(-{':. 

.. .. · · : .· . ·"The fa_cts as they appear· fr.om the reports . ot. ABC · ag:ertts .:.:and~<. ''</ 
·.other :·documents 1n the ·rile, presented :in evidence,· .with .the. ·co~s.ent.~·-:, 
·.of.'. the·. claimant herein, reflect ·the f<;>llowing :· ·On _Octc)'ber., -23:, · 196·~-..... -... 
· ~t. _about 9: 05 a:.mo, a New jersey_ State Trooper stopped ·tJ:ie motor .... :.<~ '· 

· ~vehicle in question on the aforesaid highway" . This motor .. vehicle ·_ .... 
·'.·:·:bore'::: New ·York plate.s ._ registere.d in the name· .of Dorothy Lowe.,: ~the.;>'.,... . 

·-.claimant .herein, _and was., being operated by her husband, .. Davell. Lowe~,~-:·:_:;;··. 
<-:.acc.ompanied by" some passengers a An ·inspection of· the inte.:rior ... -.... .-.. <<:::.:: · 
.:'.;.d;i.sclo·sed.c:the. 18. - .two;_qva:rt 'Mason' jars. of.·alcoholic-. beverage-s ·:tn ,.: .. ~_,\:-:: .. 
'::the.._:trtmk of .the caro' None of the·se jar·s had affixed to"theµi s.fa1mp·$;_j·j·.". 

·. indica.ting . payment of. ta~ on alcoholic b~ve;rage s .~ ·.The'··. trooI>e~ .: . ._ther'e~~~.t~<:'.: ,.: 
up.on took. custody of the, alcohol and the·, motor .vehicle,'.-. bo·th ~f' which .. · 

· .. :~e~e· .. later . surrendered to agents· o! · this. Division. · _O~ November _: 9;,_ .:·. -.·: <".: 
.19911: .. a.· sample· of. the contents of one of said jars ·was·: analyzed :bY:·.tli~ 

-~_Divis'ion chemist:, who reports that it is. alcohol and ··water., ·fi.t1
. for ... _:·· _., . ._·. 

·beverag·e purposes,!) With an alcoholic C<?ntent· py.volume of,47.5.·percent·:/:,·( 

:' · · .•.... ·. ttThe s~ized alcoh6i iS illi~it bec~use of t~e ~b~erice o:f' ~ ; ', .·.·· 
·,-tax· .. stamp on: the said jaro · .R.S\o 33:l~l(i); .Ros~. 33~.i-·ss_o · .0: .-:_.· .. : >> -~. 

• • ' ' •• : :.-· •• • • ·, _l ' • •• ' .~ • ·- • ' • • • • • ' •• - • - • • • t 

... . ", ' ,· '·; ......... ,:,,"•· . .. :,.·,.. . ' ! • . • • •. · ': ._· .... i_,:_ .. \;<:'. · . .-.. 
'-·· ·· . .' .. ·":. -.:-... •rLowe. was ·arresj;e~l, · charg~.a. wi tP: .. the: .p()ss~$si911~ ·a.~~-<:t~an.s.~-~· . 
. Pcirtat1o·r;t_ ·or _'unt·axed ·alcohol under· R.So )3·:1~2';';~:,:R~s. J?.:1~59<~d·: · · 
a'.rraigned ··on .·said -:·ql,lar,ge,s:_ ·1n. the· Qc:>~l.±ngs·woo~ · Mu.n1·ctpai. Co"ur·t~ ."· ·: 
He · algned a· .voluntary :wri:.tten -sta-~ement 1:n which" he. admitte.d the 
·transportation·'.-_and· possession of the said a+coholic ·.beverages. 

· · "At. the hearing: herein,) he .gave the foliowirig e~planati.an 
of his pos.session of the said unta~ed alcohol~ He agreed, ·for. a ..... 
cons'id·eration., to drive a friend, one Jimmy Herring, :to Gall ands:, ,~ · 
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Virgi~ia, on October 20, 1961" · Whfle .visi.ting a. relative of Herring 
·Lowe was given for hj.s own personal consumption. the sa:id jars o:f 
alcohol and knowing that. this was 1.l.11cit he nevertheless stated,· 
'Maybe I won't.get.caught with it~ I'll take a. chance. I took it 
and started"back with it~' · · 

u1owe further stated tha.t th<?. moto11 Yehtc.le was purchased 
by him for $200~00 and he regist~red it in his wife~s name beoauee 
the insurance premiums were less, when. x·1egister.ed in :that way. 

"Dorothy Lowe, the cl.aima.nt~ testified that she did not know, 
that the_ car was being used for transportation of illicit alcohol!~ 
beverages 'J However, she corroborab:1d the testimony of her husb~nd 
that this motor vehicle was purchased by him with his money and that 
the only reason that the said vehicle was regi.stered in her name was 
beca.use, &The insurance is cheaper that waye.' She rea.dily admitted 
that th.j.s was a.one ·merely a.s an a.ccommod.a.tion. to her husband, and the 
said motor vehicle really belonged to him~ 

1nrt is abundantly. clear,_ on the basis of the forthright 
testimony or· the claimant and Lowe, tha.t the motor vehicle was 
the sole ·property of J...1owe, and was registered in his wife's name 
as an accommodationc. H~ paid for this·motor vehicle with his own 
funds and was th~ sole driver .thereof. Under these circumstances, I 
am constrained to .conclude that he is the equitable owner thereof. 
and the claimant has no ;·valid recognizable claim before this tribunal@ 
Since. it is my view that Lowe is the equitable owner of this motor 
vehicle, the measure of his action will be the·determinant in the 
adjudica.tion of the claim herein@ It is abundantly clear that he· 
manifested an absence of good faith and a careless indifference to 
what use his car was put by the transportation of these alcoholic. 
beverageso In the absence of these. essential elements, the Director 
has, no authorfty to relieve the claima.nt of forfei tu.re O} • R. So · 
3.3: 1-66 ( e); Seizure Case Ng~ ~2.5W.2,, Bulletin 1276, Item 8; Seizute. 
Case No. 10 1p08, Bulle tin 1421 j1 I tern 3; §eizure Ca.§ e No,. 10. 5li, 
Bulletin 1412, Item 6; Sei_zur.e Case ..... No~l, Bulletin 1297, Item 7$ 

. HI therefore recommend that the claim of Dorothy Lowe for the. 
return of the said motor vehicle be refused, and that an Orqer he 
entered directing the forfei.ture of the Oldsmobile convertible and 
the alcoholic' beverages.,." ·\ 

No exieeptions were taken to the Heart:r's Report.within the 
tim.e lim.ited by Rule 4 of State Regulation Noli 28" 

After carefully considerlng. t;he facts and circtunsta~ces 
herein. I concn.i:r, in the re com.mended conclusions :tn ·the Hearer rs 
Report and I adopt them.as my conclusions herein<!) 

Accordingly, it is ori.. this 2;;1d day of. February, 1962, 

DETERMINED and OHDERED tha.t the seized property, more fully 
·described in 'Schedule nAvv attached. hereto, constitutes unlawful 
property·» and the same be ?-nd hereby ls forfeited in accordance with 
the provisions of RDSo 33~1-66 or retained for the.use of hospitals . 
and state, county and munttd.pal institutlons, or destroyed in whole 
or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR 

.,,/ 

118 - two quart ''Mason" jars of' etlcohol 
1 ... · 1954 Oldsmobile conve·rtible, Serial No. V265512, 

New York Regis"tra tion 3990 ... cK 
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.7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ALCOHOLIG.-BEVERAGES NOT -TRULY LABELED -
LIC.ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, iLESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the M~tter. of Dipciplipary 
. ·p:roc:eedings_ against' 

.CLUB 29 JI Inc o 

29...;.31 South Center Street. 
Orange, N~ Jo 

, Holder of Pieriary Retail Con~umption 
License C-65,·· issued by _the ~unic.:tpal 
Board o:f ./i.lco¥ioltc Beverage Control 
of the·c~ty.o~ Oran~e. 

. ) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- , • 1 • 

~~ ... ~_..CIQ.·~ ... ~~~~--r..~.,.~ ... ~~~g.~_.~~·l:I0~~-.- ... 0:-~~~~~~--~ 

J).ntbqny Ee .Gr.as so~. Esq Q j) .Attorney f.or Licensee" 
David So Pil tzer, Esq~, Appearing for the Di vision ot Al.coholic 

Beverage Cont~ol~ 

· BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. . . L1cen$ee pleads .!!Q!! _yµl! :~o a charge a.1:ieg:l.ng that .on. 
October· 24~ 19~1$! it po·ssessed -s:L~ bottl~s of ~lconolio ·.bErverag.es 

· not tru.ly labeleq$ -in viol.atioh of Rule 27 of State R,~gulation. 
No. 20" . · . . 

Although Dapi~l ·Mi ta., hoiQ.er o·f 1% of the s:t;ock of the 
• -lic~nsee cqrpota tiom;. a.s ~n ip.diV;idual has a · pr~vious :f.eco·;rd of . 
. :·sl).spension of 1ic·ehse for p:remlse:s 79 North Center street, ··clr.an,ge; . 

for nine Q.ays effec'.ti ve Janilary 1-5' 1938- for sale gurti:tg p;r.a~+ .. bi. te(l 
b.ours, since such dissimi.la:r viola ti·on occ-urted more than f~ire · · 
y.ears ·prior tq tne instant viola tlon, it. will: be cU.sr~.g?r-deA .tri. · 
fixing the penal.ty · herein.i' viz I>, ;suspension of· lic'ens~ ·.for .twE?ri.ty~ 
fi've days (the :rµinimiun perioc.i where six bottles are involved)' witti 
remission of fi.V"e days for the pl:ea .entered, 1 leaving a p:ef; susp.ens·iap. 
o! twenty days . .., · !le _Si~()~S~ ~~lletin l42.3~ ·Item 60 · · · 

Accordingly, ~- t ~s, on this ?6th day of February, 1962, 

QRDEREn·· that Pihepary Reta11 C.opsumptic>n License C-65., ).ssued 
·py ·thf;; Munj_cipal. .Board o·f Alcohol1!c Beverage Control of .the ·aj~ty -of· 

· · ··orange to Club 29, Ihc., ·for prewises ·29.:..,31 South Center .··s·treet, 
Orange, be and the same i~ hereby suspended for twenty '(20) days, 
commencing :at 2 ~00 a rJ)m!&, Tuesday, ~arch 6, 196-2, -anq termina.t±rig .at 
2·f00 a@ m. , Monday, March 26, 1962 · 

. ·. 

WitLl.AM HOWE DAV.IS 
DIRECTOR. 
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s. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS i- -SAI.,E IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION·': . 
WO. 38 (TWO SEPARA'l1E CHARGEf?) ·~ EMPLOYMENT OF NON-RESIDENT ·. · 
WITHOUT PERMIT - PRIOR RE!CORD OF STOCKHOLDER -· LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P:LEA ON EACH OF TWO SEPARATE CHARGES. , 

, I 

In the Matter.;f ~1scipl1nJry 
Proceedings .against 

ELBAR, INCi>· · 
t/a Bobaloo Cafe 
178 - 12th Avenue 
Paterson, N. J. 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 
. I 

Bolde.r of P
6
lenar·y Retail C~nsumption ) 

License C-1 5, issued· by .ttie Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Con~rol\for the City ) 
ot Paterson., · 1 ! . 

--------------------------~-------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· George S. Gra·bow, Esq o, At·~orney. for Licensee,,. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Atjpearing for the Divisiqn of Alcoholic 

Beverage c9ntrol. 
I 

:By··THE DIRECTOR: I 
I 

I I I 

. . Licensee pleaded µon _yp.lt to a -charge dated. October. 21 +961 
alleging that (1) on September 24, 1961 1 at about 1:~2 p~m., it · 
permttted the removal from lits licensed premises in original con- : . 
tain·ers of two· 12-oµnce ,canls of beer and a pint of wine, in violation 
of Rule ·l of State Regulatibn No. 38,, and (2) on said September 24, · 

. 1961 and prior thereto, it \ernployed without requi-si te- employment 
permit a bartender who was pot a ~ fide resident of New Jersey, 
in violation of Rule 4 of S1tate Regulation No. 13ci 

I 

Licensee. also pleadbd !!Q!! vul t to a subsequent charge (3) · 
·alleging that on January 14(, 1962, it sold ~ pint of whisk~y ·1n :\.ts 
original container for off-~remises consumptiop., :J..n V'iol~tio~ of' 
·R~e 1 of State Regulation f1o.s. J8" · · 

. . , I 
. : Al though licensee has no prior adjudicate.d r~co:rd, Louis J. 

Schwartz, its presrldent a.nd[ holder of 98% or· the capital stoc~, 
was a partner of one Rolly lBeskin when, on two· occasions~ their· 
license was suspendedo Eff~ct;i.ve September 12, 1955,,. their 
licens~ was su~pended for fflfteen days fa,r gambling (Re Be.sk~n & 
Schwartz,··Bulletin 1080, lt~m l.1) ai:id again, ~ffec~ive MB:rch 2l, 
1957, for thirty days for·sf1le to minors and.intoxicated persoq.s 
(Re Beskin & SchwElli~ Bull~t~n · 1164, Item 2) e · Inasmuch as I slJ.all 
not consider the 1955 suspeps1onin fixing the penalty herei~~ the. 
suspension of th~ license w~ll be as follo!s: for charg~$.l and 2·, 
for a period of twenty da.ys ~ arid for , the similar ·~'hours" v1ola tion, . . 
committed on January 24, 1992 (cha1'1ge 3), an··". additional·thirty days, 
Moreover, because of the d1$similar violation committed on September 
28, ·1956 and occurring within a five"-yea:r period preceding the. · . 
instant violations, an additional five days will be added, making 
a total suspension of fi,ftytfi ve days e The instant charges will be 
considered as separate and ~istinct from each other and, thus,· . 
five days o.n each charge or I ten da.ys in all will be remitteO. for the 
pleas entered herein, l~avi~g a net suspension of fdrty-fiv~ days. 

I . . . . 
·,\ . ' . . ,' \ 

Accordingly, it .is, Ion this 7th day of March 1962,_ 

. ORDERED that Plenart Retail Consumption License ·a-165, 
issued by the Board of )\lcoholic Bev.erage Control for the· City of 
Paterson to Elbar, Inca,, t/~ Bobaloo Cafe for pB?emis.es,.178 - 12th . 

. Avenue, Paterson, be and th~ same is herety suspended for forty-fiv' 
(45) daysj commencing at 3:00 a.m., Monday, March 12, 1962, and . · 
terminating at 3:00 aom. Th~rsday, April 26, 1962~ . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
1. 
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. . ;::9e· _·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER Dli~FERRING EFFECTIVE DATE. OF.· __ 
· · -·. -SUSPENSlON1i . 

In~he ~atter of riisciplinary 
~:P~oceedings ·ag~ins~ 

EL BAR, INC $ · 

t/a Bobaloo Cafe 
· · l.78- . ...;. 12th Avenue 
· · Paterson~ - No J., 

. . 

Bolder of Plenary Retail .. Consumption 
L'icense. C;..165, issued by the Board 

.. pf. A:L.coholic Beve:rage Control for ·the . 
City '.·of Pate·rson., 
. . ' 

) 

) 

) 

. )· 

) 

) 

~~~--~-~-~~-~-~-~~-~~~-~~~~~~-~-~~~~~~~ 

. ;' 

Georges., Grabow,_Esqo, Attorney for Licensee, 

- AMENDED ORPER 

Edwa~d F~ Ambrose» Esq41, Appearing foJ' l)ivis+on of Alcoholi~ 
. , . . · · Be.ve:rage Coptrol. _ · 

13~ .. THE ·DIRECTOR; 

· . On Maren 7, · 1962, I entered an orde; susp~nding ··the 11.cense. · 
·he;rein for a per;tod of forty-five days conqnencing March 121 1962. - The 
licensee has now filed a· petition requesting that the imposition of 

- ·tJ.+e. ·sqspens~on be Q.eferred a.nd-, for: good_ ca.use' appe$.r~ng. therein., · · 
I shall grant such petition~ · . · 

·,Jlecordin.gly~ it is~ an· this 9th day of March 1962, 

-... ORDERED that Ple11ary Retail Consumption License ·c~l65,, 
. is~-µ.ed by the Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 'Gity: 
of Paterson to' El'bar~ Inc11, t/a Boba).oo·cafe, for premises 178 -
12tP. Avenue, Paterson.11 be and the same is _hereby suspended fo~ _· . · 
tor-~y-fi'v-e. {45) . days, commencing ~t 3 a om .. :;Monday, ~a.rob .26.,. 1962, . 

· an¢! termiriattng at ;3 aem(; T_hursday.\l May 101' l.96211- . . _, . . 

,. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC~Ol1 



), 

) ( 

· Accordingly, 1 t .is, on this 26th day of February, }962~ 

., . 

. ·: . 

ORDEREI> that .Pl~nary Ret~il Distribµt;on Lioense. D~46.,: 
~~sued by the Muni.cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· of­
the City of Je·rsey City .to. Rocco Auriemma and Dtane Au.riemma, · · 
t/a Rocky's Wine & Liquors, j for premises ;20.'.3 Monticello Ave~ue , . 
Jersey City, be and· the samy is here by suspended . for fif~~en ({5)' 
days,. commencing at- 9.:00 ~··Ifl·' Monday, March 5, 1962, and terminating 
at 9 :00 a.m .• ,. Tuesday, Marcljl 20, 1962. 

I 

I 

I/ 

• I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS ., . DIRECTOR - -. 
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·fl-.· ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO 'MINOR - LI°CENSE SUSPENDED . 
· .. FOR 15 ·nAYSi L~:S~: 5. Fon PLEA.'_·' ,,.... 

· In the t4att~r of Disciplirl;ary 
Proce~dings agains~ 

). 

) 
FRAN'S LIQUOR'S, INCo 
t/a FRAN•s· LIQUOR'S, INC. 
70 Fourth Street 

. ) . CONCLUSIONS · 

Passaic~ N.~· J ~ ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail: Distribut1on ) 
. License D-22, issued by the. Board ·of . 

-~ Commissioners of the City c;>f _P~ssaic 11 ) 

iAND- ORDER 

Harry• .Ka.mpelman, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.. . 
Edward- F. Ambrose, Esq., Appeari.ng for ·~he Division-of Alcoholic 

. ~- Beverage Control. 

l3Y THE DIRECTOR: 

._ L~censee pleads ·.!12!! .YJ:!!1 to_· a charge alleging that on . 
Ja·m.~~ary 19, 1962, it s9ld. a:Lcoholic,. beverage_.s (three· pi:nt bottles· 
of _ . .wine). ·to a 17':"'yeax--old. mino;r, in. vi_°"lation· of Rule 1 of State. 
'R~gulat.i?n No. 20., · ... · · 

Absent previous record, the license will be suspended.for 
twen~y days, the minimum in cases invoiv~ng sale to a·l?-year-old_ 
minor, wt·th 'remission of -~5 days for' the plea entered, leaving a 

· ·net suspension of fifteen days e Re DeLessis, Bulle.tin 14.)2, Item· 
lOe ' . . r ' 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 7t~ .day c,_r March, 1962, 

/_ 

. . · . ORDER~D that Pl~nary Retail Dist~-ibution L'icense·D-22,. 
_issued by 'the Board of Cqrrimi.ssioners of the City of· (Bassaic ~o 
Fran's ·Liquor's, Inc. for premises 70 Fourth Street, Passaic·, be · 
and the same ·,is hereby suspended for 'fifteen (15) days., commencing 
at. 9:00 a.m. Monday.; Marcp 12, 1962;_ and te:rminat1ng at 9:00 a·~1m. 
Tu~sda~·'· March 27, 1962 .• 

• .. ,.. \i '' 

.! • 

. fr.~ ·. 

,i. 

_( · .... 

. .... 

·•, 

New Jersey State Ubrar~f 

I. ' 

I 


